
Upcoming Bills of Interest
If the bill has an upcoming hearing

use the portal for  the House or  the Senate.
If the hearing date has passed, email the full committee.

 
HOUSE EDUCATION COMMITTEE on 3/4/24
HB1608-FN - OPPOSE 
This bill creates an "induction" program for new teachers for 3 years. Sets up mentors of trained teachers who 
will be paid $1000 per year. (I see no limit to this number in a school district; this will create increased school 
budgets; more bureaucracy).
Bill here: https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_Status/pdf.aspx?id=23177&q=billVersion
 
HB1592-FN - OPPOSE 
This bill prohibits the use of education freedom account funds at religious schools or for religious education or 
training, and repeals provisions relating to independence of and legal proceedings concerning education freedom
account providers.
Bill text is here: https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_Status/billinfo.aspx?id=1366&inflect=2
Another ANTI-Education Choice bill to OPPOSE
 
HB1610 - OPPOSE
This bill requires all students to participate in standardized statewide assessments.
Will require students receiving Education Freedom Account funds to take standardized tests. Dems continue to 
parrot the phrase there is no accountability in EFAs and they are not held to the same standards as public school 
students and therefore are seeking to MANDATE testing. I am OPPOSING as it. Bill text: 
https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_Status/billinfo.aspx?id=1492&inflect=2
 
HB1084 - OPPOSE
This bill establishes minimum qualifications for the commissioner and deputy commissioner of the department of 
education. This appears to be an attack on Comm. Edelblut as the Dem email I read states explicitly: "Frank 
Edelblut, nominated by Gov. Sununu in 2017 to serve as NH's current Commissioner of Education lacks any of 
these qualifications (the proposed ones in this bill) and educational experience, and has home-schooled all 7 of 
his children." DEMS ARE SUPPORTING!
Bill text: https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_Status/pdf.aspx?id=20222&q=billVersion
 
EXECUTIVE SESSIONS (must e-mail the committee members directly)
House Judiciary, 3/6/24 at 10AM
HB 1353 - SUPPORT
Dems are targeting HB1353 and OPPOSING. This bill authorizes the commissioner of the department of 
education to issue subpoenas. They note that in February, 320 people testified in opposition to the bill but only 13
supported. Email ALL House Judiciary committee members urging SUPPORT (before 3/6/24 at 10AM 
preferably!)
Bill text: https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_Status/pdf.aspx?id=21692&q=billVersion
Email House Judiciary Committee: rjlynn4@gmail.com Scott.Wallace@leg.state.nh.us Katelyn.Kuttab@leg.state.nh.us 
Joe.Alexander@leg.state.nh.us Louise.Andrus@leg.state.nh.us dave@sanbornhall.net Walt.Stapleton@leg.state.nh.us richard.tripp@leg.state.nh.us
Jeffrey.Greeson@leg.state.nh.us Kristine.Perez@leg.state.nh.us msmithpen@aol.com Timothy.Horrigan@leg.state.nh.us 
Charlotte.DiLorenzo@leg.state.nh.us Cam.Kenney@leg.state.nh.us mark.paige@leg.state.nh.us Shelley.Devine@leg.state.nh.us 
Judi.Lanza@leg.state.nh.uszoe.manos@leg.state.nh.us Eric.Turer@leg.state.nh.us Ben.Ming@leg.state.nh.us

 
HB1298 - SUPPORT
House Education Committee, 3/6/24 at 9:30AM 
This bill defines "part-time teachers" and subjects them to the board of education's professional code of ethics 
and professional code of conduct. Dems are OPPOSING! Allows teachers to work part-time, less than 30 hrs, 
who has expertise or professional experience in the subject-area.
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Bill text: https://www.gencourt.state.nh.us/bill_Status/pdf.aspx?id=21633&q=billVersion
Email House Education Committee Emails: Peggy.Balboni@leg.state.nh.us, Mike.Belcher@leg.state.nh.us, 
Corinne.Cascadden@leg.state.nh.us, glenn.cordelli@leg.state.nh.us, patricia.cornell@leg.state.nh.us, Hope.Damon@leg.state.nh.us, 
Margaret.Drye@leg.state.nh.us, Art.Ellison@leg.state.nh.us

HOUSING ISSUES 

**SB 538 – OPPOSE  This bill was heard by the Senate Election Law and Municipal Affairs Committee on 
02/20/2024. The housing lobbies were among the 54 people who weighed in heavily in support of this bill. Only
15 sent in their opposition. Please email the full committee to register your OPPOSITION to this bill if you 
haven’t already done so as it would interfere with local control by mandating smaller lot sizes (10,000 sq ft) 
than currently exist.  Email the Senate Election Law and Municipal Affairs Committee: 
James.Gray@leg.state.nh.us, Keith.Murphy@leg.state.nh.us, Daryl.Abbas@leg.state.nh.us, 
Donna.Soucy@leg.state.nh.us, Rebecca.PerkinsKwoka@leg.state.nh.us, tricia.melillo@leg.state.nh.us

**CACR 16 – SUPPORT  This bill was heard by the House Municipal and County Government Committee on 
02/13/2024. The portal is closed so please email the full committee to register SUPPORT for this bill as it 
would preserve local control. 
Deborah.Aylward@leg.state.nh.us,Richard.Brown@leg.state.nh.us,Tim.Cahill@leg.state.nh.us,David.fracht@le
g.state.nh.us, eric.gallager@leg.state.nh.us, Julie.Gilman@leg.state.nh.us, 
lojogut@gmail.com,Matthew.Hicks@leg.state.nh.us, Allan.Howland@leg.state.nh.us, 
Diane.Kelley@leg.state.nh.us, rlascelleshome@prodigy.net,John.MacDonald@leg.state.nh.us, 
Jim.Maggiore@leg.state.nh.us, Diane.Pauer@leg.state.nh.us, 
David.Preece@leg.state.nh.us,Laurel.Stavis@leg.state.nh.us, btatro1@yahoo.com, streleaven@comcast.net, 
lenturcotte@metrocast.net,Josh.Yokela@leg.state.nh.us

Please read these three articles explaining what CACR 16 would do and why to support it.

https://www.cnht.org/news/wp-content/uploads/2024/01/CACR16.pdf

https://www.cnht.org/news/2024/02/09/testimony-in-favor-of-cacr-16/

https://www.cnht.org/news/2024/02/07/why-support-cacr-16/

**HB 1291 – OPPOSE  This bill will have Full Committee Work/Executive Sessions on 03/08/2024 by 

the HOUSE Special Committee on Housing This is the bill that resurrects HB 44 and will decimate our

remaining Single-Family neighborhoods. The portal is closed so please email the full committee to 

register your OPPOSITION to breaking up SF neighborhoods. 
Joe.Alexander@leg.state.nh.us,ben.baroody@leg.state.nh.us,Hope.Damon@leg.state.nh.us,

Charlotte.DiLorenzo@leg.state.nh.us,Merryl.Gibbs@leg.state.nh.us,

mrkmcconkey@gmail.com,ellen4nh@gmail.com,Scott.Wallace@leg.state.nh.us,

Thomas.Walsh@leg.state.nh.us,Josh.Yokela@leg.state.nh.us 

**HB 1399 –  OPPOSE. This bill is similar to HB 1291.
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